– in other comprehensive income 24,160

Balance at 30 June 2024 134,940

There were no disposals for the year under review.

Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of unlisted
equity instruments, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Relationship and sensitivity of
unobservable inputs to fair value

Discounted cash
flow method: This
approach utilises
forecasts and
budgets prepared by
management.

Free cash flow based on
projected revenues and
expenses.

Cost of equity determined using
a Capital Asset Pricing Model.

Growth rate determined using
forecasted macroeconomic
indicators.

The higher the net projected free cash
flow the higher the fair value and vice
versa.

The higher the cost of equity, the lower
the fair value and vice versa.

The higher the net projected free cash
flow the higher the fair value and vice
versa.

The sensitivity of the unlisted investments to an increase or decrease in the principal assumptions
are:

Sensitivity analysis CONSOLIDATED AND
COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED AND
COMPANY

2024 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Erongored (Pty) Ltd:

1% change in free cash flows 105,552 102,242 70,693 68,663

1% change in cost of equity rate 96,518 112,245 65,838 73,943

1% change in growth rate 108,296 99,970 71,662 67,876

Alten Solar Power (Hardap) Pty Ltd:

1% change in free cash flows 31,360 30,739 41,516 40,694

1% change in cost of equity 12,875 13,724 38,034 44,572

The Group’s exposure to credit, currency and interest rate risks related to investments is dis-
closed in note 29.

12.	INVENTORIES

CONSOLIDATED COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Maintenance spares and
consumables 25,952 29,005 25,952 29,005

Fuel and coal 93,065 140,409 93,065 140,409

Obsolete stock recognised in profit
or loss - (32,500) - (32,500)

119,017 136,914 119,017 136,914

No inventory was pledged as security.

There are no items of inventory that are stated at net realisable value.

Inventories recognised as an expense during the year ended 30 June 2024 amounted to N$11.1
million (2023: N$9.2 million).

INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

151

NAMPOWER ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

13.	TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

CONSOLIDATED COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Financial instruments:

Trade receivables at amortised cost 1,103,156 1,124,575 1,103,156 1,124,575

- Gross receivables 1,938,560 1,802,899 1,938,560 1,802,899

[…]

incurred to construct the Omburu PV plant as a transfer from one category of deferred revenue (LRMC) to another category of deferred revenue (Omburu PV plant), since these categories of deferred revenue
have different performance obligations attached to them to activate revenue recognition in accordance with IFRS 15 (refer to note 3(k) of the accounting policies). The deferred revenue that is expected to be
recognised in the profit or loss within twelve months after year end are classified as current deferred revenue liabilities.

During 2024, the Group discovered that, in prior financial years, the portion of the Omburu PV plant deferred revenue liability that was expected to be recognised as revenue more than twelve months after
year-end was erroneously classified as a current deferred revenue liability as opposed to non-current deferred revenue liability. The error resulted in a material understatement of non-current deferred revenue
liabilities in the prior financial periods, and a corresponding overstatement of current deferred revenue liabilities.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as follows:

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY

Previously reported Impact of change Restated

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Statement of financial position at 30 June 2023 (extract)

Liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue liabilities 1,237,790 311,753 1,549,543

Total current liabilities

Deferred revenue liabilities 691,779 (311,753) 380,026

Statement of financial position at 01 July 2022 (extract)

Liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue liabilities 1,098,564 315,268 1,413,832

Total current liabilities

Deferred revenue liabilities 678,719 (315,268) 363,451

DEFERRED REVENUE LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

164

NAMPOWER ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

19.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

CONSOLIDATED COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Balance at the beginning of the year  10,681,094  11,205,126  10,677,592  11,201,459

Current charge recognised in profit or loss  255,202  (603,872)  255,202  (603,872)

Current year (loss)/profit  255,202  (603,872)  255,202  (603,872)

Temporary differences  13,686  (502,695)  13,686  (502,695)

Unused tax loss  241,516  (101,177)  241,516  (101,177)

[…]

Exchange (JSE) were used to determine the discount rate and consumer price inflation. These
yield curves were used because there is not a deep market in government bonds in Namibia. To
determine the discount rate to use, the implied duration obtained was used to match it with a
point on the yield curve.

The implied duration used was calculated to be 5.69 (2023: 6.12) years.

The net effective discount rate is based on the relationship between the (yield curve based)
discount rate for the relevant duration and the (yield curve based) salary inflation for the relevant
duration.

Salary inflation

The underlying future rate of consumer price index inflation (CPI inflation) was derived from the
point on the yield curve which matches the implied duration of the liability. The assumed rate
of salary inflation was set as the calculated value of CPI plus 1%.

Mortality rates

Mortality before retirement has been based on the SA 85-90 mortality tables. These are the
most commonly used tables in the industry.

The current longevities underlying the values of the severance pay liability at the reporting
date were as follows:

Longevity (years) at age 65 Longevity (years) at age 60

Males 11.2 15.3

Females 16.1 19.1

The sensitivity of the severance pay obligation to changes in the weighted principal
assumption is:

Discount rate -1% discount rate +1% discount rate

2024 2023 2024 2023

Severance pay obligation 45,339 44,424 40,963 39,843

Service cost 1,652 1,645 1,460 1,445

Interest cost 4,070 4,292 4,421 4,617

Normal salary inflation -1% normal salary inflation +1% normal salary inflation

2024 2023 2024 2023

Severance pay obligation 40,867 39,747 45,407 44,491

Service cost 1,456 1,441 1,655 1,648

Interest cost 4,025 4,215 4,509 4,738

Mortality rate -20% mortality rate +20% mortality rate

2024 2023 2024 2023

Severance pay obligation 41,529 40,611 44,546 43,416

Service cost 1,444 1,438 1,654 1,638

Interest cost 4,107 4,322 4,405 4,608

The severance pay liability is 100% unfunded. No dedicated assets had been set aside to meet
this liability in the future.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PROVISIONS (CONTINUED)

174

NAMPOWER ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Risk exposure

Through its post retirement medical benefit plan, the Group is exposed to a number of risks, the
most significant of which are detailed below:

Discount rate

The cost of the long service awards is dependent on the rate at which the future benefit payments
are discounted at. This discount rate therefore has a direct effect on the level of the liabilities

[…]

and returns, making such aggregation inappropriate. In the current year, the Group corrected the error by restating the comparative balances and disclosing these instruments separately.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

199

NAMPOWER ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity
analysis. This involves determining the impact on profit or loss of defined interest rate shifts.
For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
exchange rates, remain constant. The calculation excludes borrowing costs capitalised in terms
of the Group’s accounting policy. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2023.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below:

Consolidated and Company Equity Equity Profit
or (loss)

Profit
or (loss)

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

30 June 2024

- DBN

NAD Curve - - - -

Fixed deposits - - 1,433 (1,433)

Variable rate notes - - 45 (45)

30 June 2023

- DBN

NAD Curve (40) 40 (59) 59

Fixed deposits - - 256 (256)

Variable rate notes - - 685 (685)

A change of 500 basis points in unit price at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below:

Consolidated and Company Equity Equity Profit
or (loss)

Profit
or (loss)

 500 bp
increase

500 bp
decrease

500 bp
increase

500 bp
decrease

30 June 2024

Collective Investment Schemes - - 88,286 (88,286)

30 June 2023

Collective Investment Schemes - - 85,092 (85,092)

29.6.2   Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk as a result of the following transactions which are
denominated in a currency other than Namibia Dollar: purchases of equipment, consulting

[…]

Euro (10 percent strengthening) (6) (5) (6) (5)

GBP (10 percent strengthening) 52 (6) 52 (6)

29.6.3 Other price risk

Inflation price risk arises from embedded derivatives. The risk arises from movements in the United
States production price index (PPI).  The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises
from the equity investment held by the Group and classified in the statement of financial position
as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value through profit or
loss (FVTPL designated). The Group’s equity investment consists of Sanlam shares. The collective
investment scheme at FVTPL is also exposed to price risk. The risk arises from movements in the
share price of the equity investment and income fund.

ALCO is monitoring the exposure to price risk on a quarterly basis.

The following is the sensitivity analysis of the change in the value of the embedded derivatives
(relating to customised pricing agreements) as a result of changes in the United States PPI. This
analysis has been performed on the same basis as the prior year. The analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant and the possible impact on profit or loss is:

2024 2023 2024 2023

Equity Equity Profit or (Loss) Profit or (Loss)

N$‘000 N$’000 N$‘000 N$’000

Share price

5% increase 69 50 102 74

5% decrease (69) (50) (102) (74)

29.7 Capital management

The Group manages the total shareholders’ equity and debt as capital. Capital consists of
ordinary share capital, development fund, reserve fund and debt.  The Group manages capital
with due care, skill, prudence and diligence  with the objective of ensuring capital preservation
and providing liquidity in order to meet financial obligations. The group’s investments are
diversified to minimise risks through an asset allocation strategy.The Board’s policy is to
maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and
to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on